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DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
Bureau of Reclamation

Information Collection Activities;
Proposed Collection; Comment
Request

AGENCY: Bureau of Reclamation,
Interior.

ACTION: Notice and request for
comments.

SUMMARY: In accordance with the
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, this
notice announces that the Bureau of
Reclamation (Reclamation) intends to
seek approval of the following proposed
new information collection form LS-924
entitled Summary of Water
Requirements for Crops on Eligible
Land. Before submitting the information
collection request to the Office of
Management and Budget for approval,
Reclamation is soliciting comments on
specific aspects of that form.

DATES: Comments on this notice must be
received by March 11, 2002.

ADDRESSES: Address all comments
concerning this notice to Bureau of
Reclamation, Northern California Area
Office, Attention: Donald A. Bultema,
PO Box 988, Willows, California 95988.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: For
further information or a copy of the
proposed collection of information
form, contact Rita F. Hoofard at (530)
934-7069.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Comments
are invited on: (a) Whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of
Reclamation’s functions, including
whether the information will have
practical use; (b) the accuracy of
Reclamation’s estimated time and cost
burdens of the proposed collection of
information, including the validity of
the methodology and assumptions used;
(c) ways to enhance the quality, use, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and (d) ways to minimize the
burden of the collection of information
on respondents, including increased use
of automated collection techniques or
other forms of information technology.
Consideration will be given to
comments and suggestions submitted
within 60 days of this publication.

Title: Summary of Water
Requirements for Crops on Eligible
Land.

Abstract: Reclamation developed
Form LS-924, Summary of Water
Requirements for Crops Grown on
Eligible Land, to facilitate and
standardize the submission of data from
the Sacramento River settlement
contractors that divert water from
Sacramento River sources. The

information requested is required to
ensure the proper implementation of 43
CFR 426.15 and the commingling
provisions in the Sacramento River
settlement contracts.

Description of respondents: There are
approximately 44 Sacramento River
settlement contractors (individuals/
districts) that are required to file Form
LS-924 for the purpose of contract
administration.

Frequency: Annually.

Estimated completion time: An

average of 60 minutes per respondent.
Annual responses: 44 respondents.
Annual burden hours: 44.

Public Comments

Our practice is to make comments,
including names and home addresses of
respondents, available for public
review. Individual respondents may
request that we withhold their home
address from public disclosure, which
we will honor to the extent allowable by
law. There also may be circumstances in
which we would withhold a
respondent’s identity from public
disclosure, as allowable by law. If you
wish us to withhold your name and/or
address, you must state this
prominently at the beginning of your
comment. We will make all submissions
from organizations or businesses, and
from individuals identifying themselves
as representatives or officials of
organizations or businesses, available
for public disclosure in their entirety.

Dated: December 7, 2001.

Murlin H. Coffey,

Manager, Property and Office Services.
[FR Doc. 02-397 Filed 1-7—-02; 8:45 am)]
BILLING CODE 4310-MN-M

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
Bureau of Reclamation

Information Collection Activities;
Proposed Collection; Comment
Request; Extension

AGENCY: Bureau of Reclamation,
Interior.

ACTION: Notice and request for
comments.

SUMMARY: In accordance with the
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, this
notice announces that the Bureau of
Reclamation (Reclamation) intends to
submit for approval the following
Reinstatement of an information
collection. Rights-of-Use Applications.
Before submitting the information
collection request for the Office of
Management and Budget for approval,
Reclamation is soliciting comments on
specific aspects of the information
collection.

DATES: Comments on this notice must be
received by March 11, 2002.

ADDRESSES: Address all comments
concerning this notice to the Bureau of
Reclamation, Office of Policy, Attention:
Diane Trujillo (D-5300), PO Box 25007,
Denver, CO 80225-0007.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Diane Trujillo, 303—445-2914.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Comments
are invited on: (a) Whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of
Reclamation’s functions, including
whether the information will have
practical use; (b) the accuracy of
Reclamation’s estimated time and costs
burdens of the proposed collection of
information, including the validity of
the methodology and assumptions used;
(c) ways to enhance the quality, use, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and (d) ways to minimize the
burden of the collection of information
on respondents, including increased use
of automated collection techniques or
other forms of information technology.
Consideration will be given to
comments and suggestions submitted
within 60 days of this publication.

Title: Rights-of-Use Applications.
OMB No.: 1006—-0003.

Abstract: Reclamation is responsible
for over 8 million acres of land in the
17 western States. Parties wishing to use
any of that land must submit a Right-of-
Use application. Reclamation will
review the application and determine
whether the granting of the right-of-use
is compatible with the future uses of the
land. After preliminary review of the
application, the applicant will be
advised of the estimated administrative
costs for processing the application. In
addition to the administrative costs, the
applicant will also be required to pay a
land use fee based on the fair market
value for such land use, as determined
by Reclamation. If the Right-of-Use
application is for a bridge, building, or
other types of major structure,
Reclamation may require that all plans
and specifications be signed and sealed
by a professional engineer licensed by
the State where the work is proposed.
Linear facilities such as roads,
pipelines, and transmission lines
require a centerline survey of defining
of limits of the requested right-of-use.

Description of respondents:
Individuals, corporations, companies,
and State and local entities that desire
to use Reclamation lands.

Frequency: Each time a Right of Use
is requested.
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Estimated completion time: An
average of 2 hours per respondent.

Annual responses: 500 respondents.

Annual burden hours: 1,000.

Our practice is to make comments,
including names and home addresses of
respondents, available for public
review. Individual respondents may
request that we withhold their home
address from public disclosure, which
we will honor to the extent allowable by
law. There also may be circumstances in
which we would withhold a
respondent’s identity from public
disclosure, as allowable by law. If you
wish us to withhold your name and/or
address, you must state this
prominently at the beginning of your
comment. We will make all submissions
from organizations or businesses, and
from individuals identifying themselves
as representatives or officials of
organizations or businesses, available
for public disclosure in their entirety.

Dated: December 3, 2001.
Elizabeth Cordova-Harrison,
Deputy Director, Office of Policy.
[FR Doc. 02—-398 Filed 1-7-02; 8:45 am)]
BILLING CODE 4310-94-M

INTERNATIONAL TRADE
COMMISSION

[Investigation No. 731-TA-932 (Final)]

Certain Folding Metal Tables and
Chairs From China

AGENCY: United States International
Trade Commission.

ACTION: Scheduling of the final phase of
an antidumping investigation.

SUMMARY: The Commission hereby gives
notice of the scheduling of the final
phase of antidumping investigation No.
731-TA-932 (Final) under section
735(b) of the Tariff Act of 1930 (19
U.S.C. 1673d(b)) (the Act) to determine
whether an industry in the United
States is materially injured or
threatened with material injury, or the
establishment of an industry in the
United States is materially retarded, by
reason of less-than-fair-value imports
from China of certain folding tables and
chairs, provided for in subheadings
9401.71.00, 9401.79.00, and 9403.20.00
of the Harmonized Tariff Schedule of
the United States.?

1For purposes of this investigation, the
Department of Commerce has defined the subject
merchandise as assembled and unassembled folding
tables and folding chairs made primarily or
exclusively from steel or other metal, as described
below:

(1) Assembled and unassembled folding tables
made primarily or exclusively from steel or other

For further information concerning
the conduct of this phase of the
investigation, hearing procedures, and
rules of general application, consult the
Commission’s rules of practice and
procedure, part 201, subparts A through
E (19 CFR part 201), and part 207,
subparts A and C (19 CFR part 207).
EFFECTIVE DATE: December 3, 2001.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Olympia DeRosa Hand (202-205-3182),
Office of Investigations, U.S.
International Trade Commission, 500 E
Street SW, Washington, DC 20436.
Hearing-impaired persons can obtain
information on this matter by contacting
the Commission’s TDD terminal on 202—
205-1810. Persons with mobility
impairments who will need special
assistance in gaining access to the
Commission should contact the Office
of the Secretary at 202—205-2000.
General information concerning the
Commission may also be obtained by
accessing its internet server (http://
www.usitc.gov). The public record for
this investigation may be viewed on the
Commission’s electronic docket (EDIS-
ON-LINE) at http://dockets.usitc.gov/
eol/public.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

metal (“folding metal tables”). Folding metal tables
include square, round, rectangular, and any other
shapes with legs affixed with rivets, welds, or any
other type of fastener, and which are made most
commonly, but not exclusively, with a hardboard
top covered with vinyl or fabric. Folding metal
tables have legs that mechanically fold
independently of one another, and not as a set. The
subject merchandise is commonly, but not
exclusively, packed singly, in multiple packs of the
same item, or in five piece sets consisting of four
chairs and one table. Specifically excluded from the
scope of folding metal tables are the following:
Lawn furniture; Trays commonly referred to as “TV
trays” Side tables; Child-sized tables; Portable
counter sets consisting of rectangular tables 36"
high and matching stools; and Banquet tables. A
banquet table is a rectangular table with a plastic

or laminated wood table top approximately 28" to
36" wide by 48" to 96" long and with a set of folding
legs at each end of the table. One set of legs is
composed of two individual legs that are affixed
together by one or more cross-braces using welds

or fastening hardware. In contrast, folding metal
tables have legs that mechanically fold
independently of one another, and not as a set.

(2) Assembled and unassembled folding chairs
made primarily or exclusively from steel or other
metal (“folding metal chairs”). Folding metal chairs
include chairs with one or more cross-braces,
regardless of shape or size, affixed to the front and/
or rear legs with rivets, welds or any other type of
fastener. Folding metal chairs include: those that
are made solely of steel or other metal; those that
have a back pad, a seat pad, or both a back pad and
a seat pad; and those that have seats or backs made
of plastic or other materials. The subject
merchandise is commonly, but not exclusively,
packed singly, in multiple packs of the same item,
or in five piece sets consisting of four chairs and
one table. Specifically excluded from the scope of
folding metal chairs are the following: Folding
metal chairs with a wooden back or seat, or both;
Lawn furniture; Stools; Chairs with arms; and
Child-sized chairs.

Background

The final phase of this investigation is
being scheduled as a result of an
affirmative preliminary determination
by the Department of Commerce that
imports of certain folding metal tables
and chairs from China are being sold in
the United States at less than fair value
within the meaning of section 733 of the
Act (19 U.S.C. 1673b). The investigation
was requested in a petition filed on
April 27, 2001, by MECO Corporation,
Greeneville, TN.

Participation in the Investigation and
Public Service List

Persons, including industrial users of
the subject merchandise and, if the
merchandise is sold at the retail level,
representative consumer organizations,
wishing to participate in the final phase
of this investigation as parties must file
an entry of appearance with the
Secretary to the Commission, as
provided in section 201.11 of the
Commission’s rules, no later than 21
days prior to the hearing date specified
in this notice. A party that filed a notice
of appearance during the preliminary
phase of the investigation need not file
an additional notice of appearance
during this final phase. The Secretary
will maintain a public service list
containing the names and addresses of
all persons, or their representatives,
who are parties to the investigation.

Limited Disclosure of Business
Proprietary Information (BPI) Under an
Administrative Protective Order (APO)
and BPI Service List

Pursuant to section 207.7(a) of the
Commission’s rules, the Secretary will
make BPI gathered in the final phase of
this investigation available to
authorized applicants under the APO
issued in the investigation, provided
that the application is made no later
than 21 days prior to the hearing date
specified in this notice. Authorized
applicants must represent interested
parties, as defined by 19 U.S.C. 1677(9),
who are parties to the investigation. A
party granted access to BPI in the
preliminary phase of the investigation
need not reapply for such access. A
separate service list will be maintained
by the Secretary for those parties
authorized to receive BPI under the
APO.

Staff Report

The prehearing staff report in the final
phase of this investigation will be
placed in the nonpublic record on April
10, 2002, and a public version will be
issued thereafter, pursuant to § 207.22 of
the Commission’s rules.
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